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STOP
ATTENTION:
Is your cabinet damaged? 
Need help or spare parts? For fastest service, contact NewAge 
Products at 1-877-306-8930;
or support@newageproducts.com. 
Do not return to the retailer.

Use two or more people to move, assemble, or install cabinets and locker 
to avoid back injury. Do not leave children unattended near cabinets. 
High risk of tipping if cabinets are installed incorrectly: securely attach 
cabinets to the wall to avoid serious injury. 
For assistance, call 1.877.306.8930; 
 e-mail at info@newageproducts.com.

WARNING: Excessive weight hazard!

BOLD 3.0 RTA LOCKER
BOLD 30"/36"/42"/48"
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Scan this QR code with the camera 
on your mobile device to visit the 
NewAge Products Support Hub

www.newageproducts.com/support-hub/

Register your NewAge Products purchase online for quicker 
customer assistance and access to exclusive benefits

Visit www.newageproducts.com/register/

Warranty Claim
For warranty service please contact NewAge Products at 
1-877-306-8930; or support@newageproducts.com
Please review all warranty details below, prior to 
contacting NewAge Products for a claim.
Scan the QR code on the right to access our support page or
visit www.newageproducts.com/contact-us/

PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED 
TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE. 
Please have the following information available 
when you call our customer service team:

• Name, address and telephone number
• Product Name / SKU Number
• A clear, detailed description of the problem
• Proof of purchase including order number

NEWAGE PRODUCTS INC. BOLD SERIES 
MANUFACTURER WARRANTY

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY
WHAT IS COVERED

When this product is installed, operated and maintained according to the instructions attached to or furnished with the product, NewAge Products 
Inc. will replace the defective product or parts if the part fails as a result of defective materials or workmanship for the warranty duration from the 
purchase date of the product.

1.	 Service calls to correct the installation of any NewAge products or to instruct you how to use or install them.
2.	 Damage resulting from improper handling or shipping of products, or products damaged by accident, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, improper 

installatin, acts of God, neglect, corrosion, modification or mishandling.
3.	 Products damaged by improperly loading beyond the specified maximum weight capacity outlined in the instrutions provided with the  

product.
4.	 Repairs or replacement when your product is used in other than normal, single-family household use, such as a commerical  environment, or 

handled in anyway inconsistent with the installation instructions included with the product.
5.	 Cosmetic damge, including scratches, dings, dents or cracks in paint that do not affect the structual or functional capability of the product.
6.	 Surfaces damaged due to chemcal interaction resulting in corrosion of paint or metal.
7.	 Replacement parts for NewAge products outside Canada and the United States.
8.	 Replacement keys or locking mechanisms.
9.	 Loss of product contents due to theft, fire, flood, accident or acts of God.
10.	 Shipping or freight fees to deliver replacement products or to return defective products.
11.	 Any labor costs during the limited warranty period.

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
ARE EXCLUDED TO THE EXTENT LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE IMPOSED BY LAW ARE LIMITED TO ONE YEAR, OR 
THE SHORTEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW. THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE ORIGINAL BUYER. Some states and provinces do not allow limitations 
on the duration of implied warranties of merchantability or fitness, so this limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and 
you also may have other rights that vary from state to state or province to province.

LIMITATION OF REMEDIES; EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AT OUR DISCRETION AS 
PROVIDED HEREIN. NEWAGE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states and provinces do not allow the ex-
clusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal 
rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from state to state or province to province.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED
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Unpacking
• Begin by placing the package on a covered flat surface.
• Remove all cardboard, foam packaging material and clear plastic bags.
• Dispose / recycle all packaging materials.
• Verify all the contents in the box and gather the required tools. See “Parts” and “Tools Needed” in the list below.

Product Inspection 

•	 Check to see all parts are received as per the 
order placed.

•	 Contact NewAge Products  at 1-877-306-8930;  
for any missing parts.

•	 Inspect the products for any damages before 
starting the installation.

•	 Go through the installation instructions carefully 
before starting the installation.

Tools Needed

1 x 12” Magnetic Leveler

1 x #2 Phillips Bit

1 x Tape Measure 

1 x 7/16” socket

1 x Cordless Power Drill

1 x Stud Finder

1 x Pencil

1 x Hammer Drill 1 x Masonry Bit

1 x Adjustable wrench

1 x 7/16” Socket driver wrench

 1 x #2 Phillips head 
        screwdriver [optional for masonry]
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200 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

Locker
Max 800lbs.

Weight
Capacity

200 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

Locker
Max 800lbs.

Weight
Capacity

With Feet
MAX 800LBS

Without Feet
MAX 800LBS

42in & 48in RTA Locker

200 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

Locker
Max 800lbs.

Weight
Capacity

200 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

Locker
Max 800lbs.

Weight
Capacity

With Feet
MAX 800LBS

36in & 30in RTA Locker

Note: Capacity applicable for With or Without feet
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200 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

Locker
Max 800lbs.

Weight
Capacity

150 lbs.

100 lbs.

100 lbs.

100 lbs.

100 lbs.

100 lbs.

Locker
Max 500lbs.

Weight
Capacity

Without Feet
MAX 500LBS

36in & 30in RTA Locker
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S. 
No

Part Number Description
BOM 
QTY.

Spare Parts 
SKU

Spare 
Parts 
Qty

1 H00051A-01 Rubber Grommet 1 50982 1

2 H00092A-01 Locker Lock 1
50976

1

3 H00165A-01 Cabinet Key 2 2

4 H00084A-01 Levelling Leg M10x62mm-LT07-73A 4 50972 4

5 PB3-14.003.04A-01 Handle Bottom End Cap 2
50973

1

6 PB3-14.003.05A-01  Handle Top End Cap 2 1

7 H00048A-01 Magnetic Latch 2 50977 2

8 H00056A-01  Plastic hinge bushing 4 50238 4

9 H00047A-01 Bold Door Pin Hinge 4 50995 4

11 H00041A-01 0.25x2.5in Lag Screw 6 54038 1

12 H00042A-01 1/4in ID x 7/8in  OD Fender Washer 6 54039 1

17 PB3-175.004A-01-XX RTA Locker Cabinet LH side panel welding assembly 1 - -

18 PB3-175.002A-01-XX RTA Locker Cabinet RH Side Panel welding assembly 1 - -

21 PB3-19.008A-01-XX Worktop Support Bracket 1

50970 - White,

50978 - Black

1

22 H00055A-01 Nut - .25 Inch lock nut 8 2

24 H00043A-01 0.25-20x0.625in Hex Bolt 8 2

25 H00169A-01 Wood Screw(#8 x 5-8in) 2 2

26 H00044A-01 Washer - 0.25ID x .75OD 4 4

26* H00044A-01 Washer - 0.25ID x .75OD 12 54041 1

27 H00170A-01 Washer I.D 0.25in , O.D 0.5in 2

28 PB3-175.009A-01-XX RTA Locker Cabinet Mounting Leg Welding assembly  4 49097 - Black,

56797 - White

4

29 H00661A-01 M10 Spring Plunger with Pull Ring 4 4

30 H00045A-01 Plastic Hole Cap 14 - -

22* H00055A-01 Nut - .25 Inch lock nut - 54042 1

24* H00043A-01 0.25-20x0.625in Hex Bolt - 54040 1

Parts Supplied and Spare Parts
Common Parts for all size Locker

* - Available as individual spares.
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Parts Supplied and Spare Parts

42in RTA Locker

S. 
No

Part Number Description
BOM 
QTY.

Spare Parts 
SKU

Spare 
Parts 
Qty

10 PB3-65.005A-01-XX 48in Locker Hanger Tube Assembly 1
50039 - Black

56734 - White
1

13 PB3-175.007A-01-XX 48in RTA Locker Cabinet RH Rear panel welding assembly 1 - -

14 PB3-175.008A-01-XX 48in RTA Locker Cabinet Top panel welding assembly 1 - -

15 PB3-175.005A-01-XX 48in RTA Locker Cabinet Frame support welding assembly 1 - -

16 PB3-175.003A-01-XX 48in RTA Locker Cabinet LH Rear panel welding assembly 1 - -

19 PB3-175.001A-01-XX 48in RTA Locker Cabinet Bottom Panel Assembly 1 - -

 20 PB3-65.003A-01  48in Locker RH Door Assembly 1 51037 -  Gray,
51227 - Red,

49087 - Black,
56727 - Platinum

1

 31 PB3-65.004A-01 48in Locker LH Door Assembly 1 1

3 H00165A-01 Cabinet Key 2 2

23 PB3-175.006A-01-XX 48in RTA Locker Cabinet Shelf welding assembly 3
49075 - Black
56775 - White

2

48in RTA Locker

S. 
No

Part Number Description
BOM 
QTY.

Spare Parts 
SKU

Spare 
Parts 
Qty

10 PB3-08.005A-01-XX 42in Locker Hanger Tube Assembly 1
50900 - Black

50927 - White
1

13 PB3-176.005A-01-XX 42in RTA Locker Cabinet RH Rear panel welding assembly 1 - -

14 PB3-176.006A-01-XX 42in RTA Locker Cabinet Top panel welding assembly 1 - -

15 PB3-176.003A-01-XX 42in RTA Locker Cabinet Frame support welding assembly 1 - -

16 PB3-176.002A-01-XX 42in RTA Locker Cabinet LH Rear panel welding assembly 1 - -

19 PB3-176.001A-01-XX 42in RTA Locker Cabinet Bottom Panel Assembly 1 - -

 20 PB3-08.003A-01  42in Locker RH Door Assembly 1 50901 - Gray, 
50902 - Red,

49074 - Black, 
56763 - Platinum,

1

 31 PB3-08.004A-01 42in Locker LH Door Assembly 1 1

3 H00165A-01 Cabinet Key 2 2

23 PB3-176.004A-01-XX 42in RTA Locker Cabinet Shelf welding assembly 3
49076 - Black
56776 - White

2
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Parts Supplied and Spare Parts
36in RTA Locker

30in RTA Locker

S. 
No

Part Number Description
BOM 
QTY.

Spare Parts 
SKU

Spare 
Parts 
Qty

10 PB3-64.005A-01-XX 36in Locker Hanger Tube Assembly 1
49092 - Black

56732 - White
1

13 PB3-177.005A-01-XX 36in RTA Locker Cabinet RH Rear panel welding assembly 1 - -

14 PB3-177.006A-01-XX 36in RTA Locker Cabinet Top panel welding assembly 1 - -

15 PB3-177.003A-01-XX 36in RTA Locker Cabinet Frame support welding assembly 1 - -

16 PB3-177.002A-01-XX 36in RTA Locker Cabinet LH Rear panel welding assembly 1 - -

19 PB3-177.001A-01-XX 36in RTA Locker Cabinet Bottom Panel Assembly 1 - -

 20 PB3-64.003A-01  36in Locker RH Door Assembly 1 51036 - Gray, 
51226 - Red,

49086 - Black, 
56726 - Platinum,

1

 31 PB3-64.004A-01 36in Locker LH Door Assembly 1 1

3 H00165A-01 Cabinet Key 2 2

23 PB3-177.004A-01-XX 36in RTA Locker Cabinet Shelf welding assembly 3
49077 - Black
56777 - White

2

S. 
No

Part Number Description
BOM 
QTY.

Spare Parts 
SKU

Spare 
Parts 
Qty

10 PB3-05.005A-01-XX 30in Locker Hanger Tube Assembly 1
50033 - Black

56760 - White
1

13 PB3-178.005A-01-XX 30in RTA Locker Cabinet RH Rear panel welding assembly 1 - -

14 PB3-178.006A-01-XX 30in RTA Locker Cabinet Top panel welding assembly 1 - -

15 PB3-178.003A-01-XX 30in RTA Locker Cabinet Frame support welding assembly 1 - -

16 PB3-178.002A-01-XX 30in RTA Locker Cabinet LH Rear panel welding assembly 1 - -

19 PB3-178.001A-01-XX 30in RTA Locker Cabinet Bottom Panel Assembly 1 - -

 20 PB3-05.003A-01  30in Locker RH Door Assembly 1 50031 - Gray, 
50229 - Red,

49031 - Black, 
56759 - Platinum,

1

 31 PB3-05.004A-01 30in Locker LH Door Assembly 1 1

3 H00165A-01 Cabinet Key 2 2

23 PB3-178.004A-01-XX 30in RTA Locker Cabinet Shelf welding assembly 3
49078 - Black
56778 - White

2



11

Assembling the Locker

1 Lay (A) & (B) back panels flat. 2

3 Attach left side panel (C) 4 Attach right side panel (D)

5 Insert top support bar (E) half way.

B

C

A

D

E

Hook the panels
together.

UP
UP

UP
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Overlap top panel (F) over support bar.6

Insert bottom support bar (G) half way. 

7 Insert support bar & top fully.
Ensure all edges of top panel are 
inside the side and back panels.

8 9

Assembling the Locker

10 Overlap bottom panel 
over support bar. 

Insert bottom support and bottom panel 
fully. Ensure all edges of top panel are 
inside the side and back panels.

11

F

G

H

Top will “click” when all visible hooks
are fully engaged with the panel.

Click!
UP
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Bottom will “click” when
inserted into grip bars.

Insert rubber grommet in 
hole on bottom panel.

Assembling the Locker 

12

13

Click!

13
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Assembling the Feet

Stand & level feet.Repeat steps 1-3 for all sides.
Ensure feet are securely attached.

1

2

Screw in the Spring Pull Pins into the four locations on the bottom panel. 
Then slide feet into bottom base foot slots and hook onto pin. 

4

Rotate foot in and release pin.

5

Lift spring pull pin. 3

Click!
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Mounting Locker
(Drywall/Studded Wall)
1 Gather parts.2Use stud finder to locate the studs

and mark the wall with a pencil.

6x 
Wall Screw
(1/4” x 21/2”)

6x
Wall Washer

(1/4”)

Level cabinetAlign cabinet 
to stud marks.

   •	 Follow steps 1 to 5.
   •	 Drill 6 pilot holes through the 

perforated strip with hammer drill & 
masonry bit.

   •	 Use 6 x (2 ¼” x ¼” )Tapcon Concrete 
Anchor into wall.  (Not Included)

   •	 OR 6 x (#10 x 2” )Screw with 3/16”  
masonry plug into wall. (Not Included)

   •	 Follow Step 6.

43 5Place cabinet tight 
against the wall.

6 Masonry.Drill 6 wall screws and washers 
through perforated holes into studs.

Warning 
Always secure locker to the wall. 
Failure to do so can result in injury.

6x
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Inserting Shelves and Closet Rod

1

Push shelf down into grooves.

Insert Shelf on 45° degree angle.2

Level shelf.

Insert remaining shelves.

Stand locker up.

43

6

4

5 Ensure shelf is clipped in position.
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Insert Closet Rod on a slight angle into 
cabinet.

Level Rod and slide down into 
middle slot.7 8
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Attaching doors
1

2

Repeat steps 1 to 3 for left door.

Insert spring pin into bushing at 
bottom corner of locker.

4

I

Pull down on spring pin at top of 
door panel and insert into bushing 
hole located at top of cabinet.3

Ensure spring pin inserts into hole. 5

Insert plastic bushings into four 
hole positions located near top and 
bottom corners of frame.

X4

Note: 
Only attach doors to a 
securely mounted cabinet.
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Installing Worktop 
Side Support Bracket

Note: 
A support bracket is to be used if the worktop is 
added to the set without a secondary supporting 
base/tool cabinet.

X2

Fasten nuts, bolts, and lock washers.2

Tighten nuts & bolts.

Parts.

4

3

5

Align bracket slots with holes on
cabinet.

Level bracket and ensure it is at the
same height as the base cabinet.

1 Open locker and locate holes on either 
side.

2 X Lock nut
(1/4”)

6 X Washer
(1/4”)

2 X Hex Bolt
(1/4” x 5/8”)

2 X Wood Screw
(#8 x 5/8”)
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Optional: For locker support bracket.

X4 X2

X2

Use 2 washers &  #8 x 5/8” wood screws.
Provided in the locker packaging.  
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Fastening Cabinets Note: 
Fasten additional cabinets to 
initial securely mounted cabinet.

1 Align bolts, tighten lightly.

Level cabinets and tighten all bolts.2

X4

X4
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ARRÊT
ATTENTION:
Est votre armoire endommagée?
Avez vous besoin d’aide ou de pièces de rechange? Contactez 
NewAge Products a 1-877-306-8930; ou 
support@newageproducts.com. 
Ne pas retourner au détaillant.

Déplacer, assembler ou installer les armoires et armoires-vestiaires 
avec l’aide de deux personnes ou plus. Dans le cas contraire, il pourrait 
en découler des blessures au dos ou autre. Ne pas laisser les enfants 
sans surveillance près des armoires. Risque élevé de basculement si 
les armoires ne sont pas installées correctement : Fixer solidement les 
armoires au mur pour éviter des blessures graves.Pour obtenir de l’aide, 
composer le 1.877.306.8930; 
ou envoyer un courriel à l’adresse info@newageproducts.com.

AVERTISSEMENT:
RISQUE DE POIDS EXCESSIF! 

IM-PB3.175A-03-Rev3.3

BOLD 30"/36"/42"/48"
BOLD 3.0 CASIER SANS OUTILS
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Balayez ce code à barres 2D avec la caméra
de votre téléphone mobile pour visiter le
centre d’assistance de NewAge Products
www.newageproducts.com/support-hub/

Enregistrez votre achat de produits NewAge en ligne pour ob-
tenir une assistance à la clientèle plus rapide et un accès à des 
avantages exclusifs

Visit www.newageproducts.com/register/

Réclamation sous garantie
For warranty service please contact NewAge Products at 
1-877-306-8930; or support@newageproducts.com
Pour un service sous garantie, veuillez contacter NewAge Products au
1 877-306-8930; ou support@newageproducts.com
Balayez le code à barres 2D à droite pour accéder à la page d’assis-
tance ou visitez le www.newageproducts.com/contact-us/

UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT EST REQUISE
POUR OBTENIR UN SERVICE SOUS GARANTIE.
Veuillez avoir les renseignements suivants
lorsque vous appelez notre équipe du service à la
clientèle :

• Le nom, l’adresse et le numéro de téléphone
• Le nom du produit / numéro d’UGS
• Une description claire et détaillée du problème
• Une preuve d’achat, y compris un numéro de
commande

NEWAGE PRODUCTS INC. SÉRIE BOLD
GARANTIE DU FABRICANT

GARANTIE À VIE LIMITÉE
CE QUI EST COUVERT

Lorsque ce produit est installé, utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions ci-jointes ou fournies avec le produit, NewAge Products Inc. 
remplacera les pièces ou le produit défectueux advenant que ceux-ci découlent d’un défaut de matériel ou de fabrication pendant la durée de vie 
du produit. 

1.	 Les appels de service pour corriger l’installation de tout produit NewAge ou pour vous montrer comment les utiliser ou les installer.
2.	 Les dommages causés par une manutention ou une expédition inadéquate du produit, ou des produits endommagés par un accident, une 

mauvaise utilisation, un abus, un incendie, une inondation, une installation inadéquate, un cas fortuit, une négligence, la  
corrosion, une modification ou une mauvaise manipulation.

3.	 Les produits endommagés en raison d’une charge supérieure au poids maximum précisé dans les instructions fournies avec le produit.
4.	 Les réparations ou le remplacement lorsque votre produit est utilisé pour un autre usage que celui d’un ménage unifamilial normal, comme un 

milieu commercial ou d’une façon non conforme aux directives d’installation incluses avec le produit.
5.	 Les dommages cosmétiques, y compris les éraflures, les marques, les entailles ou les fissures dans la peinture qui n’affectent pas la capacité 

fonctionnelle ou structurelle du produit.
6.	 Les surfaces endommagées en raison d’une interaction chimique entraînant la corrosion de la peinture ou du métal.
7.	 Les pièces de rechange pour des produits NewAge à l’extérieur du Canada et des États-Unis.
8.	 Les clés ou mécanismes de verrouillage de rechange.
9.	 La perte des produits y étant contenus en raison d’un vol, d’un incendie, d’une inondation, d’un accident ou de cas fortuits.
10.	 Les frais d’expédition ou de transport pour livrer les produits de rechange ou pour retourner des produits défectueux.
11.	 Tout coût de main-d’œuvre pendant la période de garantie limitée.

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES IMPLICITES
DANS LA MESURE PERMISE, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES APPLICABLES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE CONFORMITÉ À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT EXCLUES DANS LA LIMITE OÙ LA LOI LE PERMET. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE QUI POURRAIT ÊTRE IMPOSÉE PAR LA LOI DOIT SE 
LIMITER À UN AN, OU À LA PÉRIODE LA PLUS COURTE PERMISE PAR LA LOI. CETTE GARANTIE SE LIMITE À L’ACHETEUR D’ORIGINE. Certains États ainsi que cer-
taines provinces ne permettent pas les limitations sur la durée d’une garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou de conformité,il st donc possible que les limitations 
ci-dessus ne s’appliquent pas à vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux particuliers et vous pourriez également disposer d’autres droits variant selon 
l’État ou la province.

LIMITATION DES RECOURS; EXCLUSION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES ET INDIRECTS
EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, VOTRE SEUL ET UNIQUE RECOURS DOIT ÊTRE LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT DU PRODUIT, À
NOTRE DISCRÉTION, COMME INDIQUÉ AUX PRÉSENTES. NEWAGE NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES ET
INDIRECTS. Certains États ainsi que certaines provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects, il est par
conséquent possible que ces limitations et exclusions ne s’appliquent pas à vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux particuliers et vous pourriez
également disposer d’autres droits variant selon l’État ou la province.

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT
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Déballage
• Commencer par placer le paquet sur une surface plane couverte.
• Enlever les cartons, le matériel d’emballage en mousse et les sacs en plastique transparents.
• Jeter/recycler tous les matériaux d’emballage.
• Vérifier le contenu de la boîte et rassembler les outils requis. Voir « Pièces » et « Outils nécessaires »

Outils nécessaires

1 x clé ajustable

1 x cle a douilles de 7/16 " po

1 x vérin magnétique de 12 po

1 x douille de 
 7/16” po

 1 x tournevis cruciforme
         Philips #2

1 x perceuse mecanique
 sans �l

[facultatif pour la maçonnerie]

1 x localisateur de 
 montants

1 x ruban à mesurer

1 x crayon 1 x tournevis 
Phillips #2

1 x marteau perforateur
1 x meche
 à maçonnerie

Inspection du produit
•	 Assurez-vous d’avoir reçu toutes les pièces 

conformément à la commande que vous avez 
passée.

•	 S’il manque des pièces, contactez NewAge 
Products au 1 877 306-8930; .

•	 Avant de commencer l’installation, inspectez les 
produits pour y déceler tout dommage.

•	 Lisez attentivement les instructions 
d’installation avant de commencer l’installation.
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68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

90kg(200 lbs )

363kg(800 lbs )
Casier

Capacité
des poides

200 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

Locker
Max 800lbs.

Weight
Capacity

Avec Pieds
MAX 800LBS

Sans Pieds
MAX 800LBS

42po et 48po Casier Sans Outils

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

90kg(200 lbs )

363kg(800 lbs )
Casier

Capacité
des poides

200 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

150 lbs.

Locker
Max 800lbs.

Weight
Capacity

Avec Pieds
MAX 800LBS

30po et 36po Casier Sans Outils

Remarque:  Capacité applicable pour Avec ou Sans pieds
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68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

68kg(150 lbs )

90kg(200 lbs )

363kg(800 lbs )
Casier

Capacité
des poides

Sans Pieds
MAX 500LBS

30po et 36po Casier Sans Outils

150 lbs.

100 lbs.

100 lbs.

100 lbs.

100 lbs.

100 lbs.

Locker
Max 500lbs.

Weight
Capacity
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Pièces fournies et Pièces comprises

A

B

Detail A

Detail B

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
20

20

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

24 26

2627

25

28

29

3023

23

15

31
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Pièces fournies et Pièces comprises

Nº Nº de pièce Description QTÉ.
UGS de 

pièce de 
rechange

Piece
de 

rechange
QTE

1 H00051A-01 Passe-câble en caoutchouc 1 50982 1

2 H00092A-01 Serrure de casier 1
50976

1

3 H00165A-01 Clés 2 2

4 H00084A-01 Pied de nivellement M10x62mm-LT07-73A 4 50972 4

5 PB3-14.003.04A-01 G3 Embout inférieur de la poignée 2
50973

1

6 PB3-14.003.05A-01 G3 Embout supérieur de la poignée 2 1

7 H00048A-01 Loquet magnétique 2 50977 2

8 H00056A-01 B4 Bague plastique 4 50238 4

9 H00047A-01 Bold charnière de goupille de porte 4 50995 4

11 H00041A-01 0.25x2.5po Vis murales 6 54038 1

12 H00042A-01 1/4in ID x 7/8in  OD rondelle de gardeboue 6 54039 1

17 PB3-175.004A-01-XX Panneau latéral gauche 1 - -

18 PB3-175.002A-01-XX Panneau latéral droit 1 - -

21 PB3-19.008A-01-XX Support du plan de travail 1

50970 - Blanche,

50978 - Noir

1

22 H00055A-01 Contre-écrous 8 2

24 H00043A-01 Boulons hexagonaux 8 2

25 H00169A-01 Vis à bois (#8 x 5-8in) 2 2

26 H00044A-01 Rondelles murales - 0.25ID x .75OD 4 4

26* H00044A-01 Rondelles murales - 0.25ID x .75OD 12 54041 1

27 H00170A-01 Rondelles murales I.D 0.25po , O.D 0.5po 2 - -

28 PB3-175.009A-01-XX Pied 4 49097 - Noir,

56797 - Blanche
4

29 H00661A-01 M10 Poussoir à ressort 4

30 H00045A-01 Bouchon de trou en plastique 14 - -

22* H00055A-01 Contre-écrous - 54042 1

24* H00043A-01 Boulons hexagonaux - 54040 1

Pièces communes pour tous les casiers de taille

* - Disponible en pièces de rechange individuelles.
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Pièces fournies et Pièces comprises

42po Casier Sans Outils

Nº Nº de pièce Description QTÉ.
UGS de pièce 
de rechange

Piece
de 

rechange
QTE

10 PB3-65.005A-01-XX Tringle de 48po 1
50039 - Noir

56734 - Blanche
1

13 PB3-175.007A-01-XX Panneau arrière de 48po droit 1 - -

14 PB3-175.008A-01-XX Panneau supérieure de 48po 1 - -

15 PB3-175.005A-01-XX Barre de soutien de 48po 1 - -

16 PB3-175.003A-01-XX Panneau arrière gauche de 48po 1 - -

19 PB3-175.001A-01-XX Panneau de fond de 48po 1 - -

20 PB3-65.003A-01 Porte droit de 48po 1 51037 -  Gris,
51227 - Rouge,

49087 - Noir,
56727 - Platine

1

31 PB3-65.004A-01 Porte gauche de 48po 1 1

3 H00165A-01 Clés 2 2

23 PB3-175.006A-01-XX Étageres de 48po 3
49075 - Noir

56775 - Blanche
2

48po Casier Sans Outils

Nº Nº de pièce Description QTÉ.
UGS de pièce 
de rechange

Piece
de 

rechange
QTE

10 PB3-08.005A-01-XX Tringle de 42po 1
50900 - Noir

50927 - Blanche
1

13 PB3-176.005A-01-XX Panneau arrière de 42po droit 1 - -

14 PB3-176.006A-01-XX Panneau supérieure de 42po 1 - -

15 PB3-176.003A-01-XX Barre de soutien de 42po 1 - -

16 PB3-176.002A-01-XX Panneau arrière gauche de 42po 1 - -

19 PB3-176.001A-01-XX Panneau de fond de 42po 1 - -

20 PB3-08.003A-01 Porte droit de 42po 1 50901 -  Gris,
50902 - Rouge,

49074 - Noir,
56763 - Platine

1

31 PB3-08.004A-01 Porte gauche de 42po 1 1

3 H00165A-01 Clés 2 2

23 PB3-176.004A-01-XX Étageres de 42po 3
49076 - Noir

56776 - Blanche
2
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Pièces fournies et Pièces comprises
36po Casier Sans Outils

30po Casier Sans Outils

Nº Nº de pièce Description QTÉ.
UGS de pièce 
de rechange

Piece
de 

rechange
QTE

10 PB3-64.005A-01-XX Tringle de 36po 1
49092 - Noir

56732 - Blanche
1

13 PB3-177.005A-01-XX Panneau arrière de 36po droit 1 - -

14 PB3-177.006A-01-XX Panneau supérieure de 36po 1 - -

15 PB3-177.003A-01-XX Barre de soutien de 36po 1 - -

16 PB3-177.002A-01-XX Panneau arrière gauche de 36po 1 - -

19 PB3-177.001A-01-XX Panneau de fond de 36po 1 - -

20 PB3-64.003A-01 Porte droit de 36po 1 51036 -  Gris,
51226 - Rouge,

49086 - Noir,
56726 - Platine

1

31 PB3-64.004A-01 Porte gauche de 36po 1 1

3 H00165A-01 Clés 2 2

23 PB3-177.004A-01-XX Étageres de 36po 3
49077 - Noir

56777 - Blanche
2

Nº Nº de pièce Description QTÉ.
UGS de pièce 
de rechange

Piece
de 

rechange
QTE

10 PB3-05.005A-01-XX Tringle de 30po 1
50033 - Noir

56760 - Blanche
1

13 PB3-178.005A-01-XX Panneau arrière de 30po droit 1 - -

14 PB3-178.006A-01-XX Panneau supérieure de 30po 1 - -

15 PB3-178.003A-01-XX Barre de soutien de 30po 1 - -

16 PB3-178.002A-01-XX Panneau arrière gauche de 30po 1 - -

19 PB3-178.001A-01-XX Panneau de fond de 30po 1 - -

20 PB3-05.003A-01 Porte droit de 30po 1 50031 -  Gris,
50229 - Rouge,

49031 - Noir,
56759 - Platine

1

31 PB3-05.004A-01 Porte gauche de 30po 1 1

3 H00165A-01 Clés 2 2

23 PB3-178.004A-01-XX Étageres de 30po 3
49078 - Noir

56778 - Blanche
2
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1
Poser les panneaux arrière (A) et (B) 
à plat. 2

3 Attacher le panneau latéral gauche (C) 4 Attacher le panneau latéral droit (D)

5 Insérer la barre de soutien supérieure (E) à mi-chemin.

B

C

A

D

E

Accrocher les panneaux 
ensemble.

Haute
Haute

Haute

Assemblage du casier
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Monter le panneau supérieur (F) sur la 
barre de soutien.6

Insérer la barre de soutien inférieure 
(G) à mi-chemin.

7

Insérer complètement la barre de 
soutien et le panneau supérieur.
Assurer que chaque bords du 
panneau superieur sont a l’interieur 
des panneau laterals.

8 9

10 Aligner le panneau de base (H) 
sur la barre de soutien inférieure.

Insérez support inférieur et le panneau 
inférieur pleinement . Assurer tous les bords 
du panneau supérieur sont à l’intérieur des 
panneaux latéraux et arrière .

11

F

G

H

Top sera “cliquez sur” lorsque tous 
les crochets visibles sont pleinement 
engagés avec le panneau.

Click!

Assemblage du casier

Haute
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Un déclic se fait entendre lorsque le 
panneau inférieur est inséré dans les 
barres de soutien.

Insérez pasee-câble en 
caoutchouc dans le trou sur le 
panneau inférieur .

12

13

Click!

13

Assemblage du casier



14

Assemblage des pieds

Redresser le casier et mettre les pieds 
à niveau.

Répéter les étapes 1 à 3 pour chacun  
des côtés. Veiller à ce que les pieds 
soient bien fixés.

1

2

Vissez les goupilles élastiques dans les quatre endroits sur le panneau inférieur.
Faites ensuite glisser les pieds dans le fond des fentes de pied de base et accrocher 
broches.

4

Tourner le pied et relâchez goupille 
élastique.

5

Tirer sur la goupille  
à ressort.

3

Click!
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Montage des meubles 
(cloison sèche/cloison creuse à colombage)

1

Mettre le meuble à niveau.

Rassembler les pièces.2

Aligner le meuble sur les  
marques utilisées pour marquer  
l’emplacement des montants.

•	 Suivre les étapes 1 à 5.
•	 Percer quatre avant-trous à travers 

la bande perforée avec un marteau 
perforateur et une mèche à 
maçonnerie.

•	 Insérer deux ancrages pour béton 
Tapcon (2,72 cm [2 ¼ po] x 0,64 cm 
 [¼ po]) dans le mur.

•	 OU Insérer deux vis (no 10 x 5,1 cm  
[2 po]) avec une cheville de maçonnerie 
de 0,48 cm (3/16 po) dans le mur

•	 Suivre l’étape 6.

Utiliser le localisateur de montants pour  
trouver les montants et marquer leur  
emplacement avec un crayon.

43

4 X 
Vis murales  

(0,64 cm [1/4 po] x 
6,35 cm [2,5 po])

4 X
Rondelles  
murales  

(0,64 cm [1/4 po])

5Placer le meuble contre 
 le mur.

X4

6 Maçonnerie
Poser quatre rondelles murales et insérer  
quatre vis murales dans les trous percés  
dans les montants.

Avertissement
Toujours attacher le meuble contre le 
mur. Le non-respect de cette instruction 
pourrait entraîner des blessures.
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Insertion des étagères et le tringle

1

Exercer une pression sur l’étagère 
pour l’insérer dans les rainures.

Insérer l’étagère à un angle de  
45° degrés.2

Faire pivoter l’étagère pour qu’elle se  
retrouve en position horizontale.

Insérer les étagères restantes.

Redresser le casier.

43

6

4

5 Veiller à ce que l’étagère soit bien  
en place.
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Insérer le tringle à un angle de  
45° degrés.

Pivoter le tringle.Exercer une pres-
sion sur l’étagère pour l’insérer 
dans les rainures.

7 8
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Fixation des portes
1

2

Répétez les étapes 1 à 3 pour la porte 
gauche .

Insérer la goupille élastique dans la 
bague au coin en bas de l’armoire.

4

I

Tirez sur la goupille élastique en 
haut du panneau de porte et insérer 
dans le trou de la bague située en 
haut de l’armoire .

3

Assurer la goupille élastique inserts 
dans le trou. 5

Insérer la bague plastique dans les 
quatres trous au coins de l’armoire. 

X4

Remaque: 
Attacher les portes seulement au 
meuble monté initialement
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X2

Serrer les écrous, les boulons et les  
rondelles de blocage.

2

Serrer les écrous et les boulons.

Pièces

4

3

5

Aligner le support.

Mettre le support à niveau et veiller 
à ce qu’il soit à la même hauteur que 
le meuble de base.

1
Ouvrir le casier et déterminer l’emplacement 
des encoches des deux côtés.

2 X Vis à bois
(#8 x 1,59 cm [5/8 po]))

2 X Boulons  
hexagonaux 

(0,64 cm [1/4 po] x 
1,59 cm [5/8 po])

2 X Contre-écrous 
(0,64 cm [1/4 po])

2 X Rondelles 
(0,64 cm [1/4 po])

Installation du  
support latéral du 
plan de travail

Remarque : 
Il faut utiliser un support si le plan de travail est 
ajouté à un ensemble ne comprenant pas de  
meuble de base/à outils de soutien secondaire.
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Facultatif : Pour le support du casier.

X4 X2

X2

Utiliser deux rondelles et deux vis à bois 
n° 8 x 1,59 cm (5/8 po). Fournies dans 
l’emballage du casier.  
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Fixation des meubles Remarque : 
Il est possible de fixer des 
meubles supplémentaires au 
meuble monté initialement.

1 Aligner les boulons, serrer légèrement.

Mettre les meubles à niveau et serrer tous les boulons.2

X4

X4


